

## **ORDINANCE NO. 25-10**

### **ORDINANCE OF SOUTH OGDEN CITY AMENDING THE CITY'S CONSOLIDATED FEE SCHEDULE, CREATING A FEE FOR REQUESTED POLICE PRESENCE, AND MAKING CLERICAL CORRECTIONS**

#### **SECTION I – RECITALS**

**WHEREAS**, the City of South Ogden (“City”) is a municipal corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of Utah; and,

**WHEREAS**, the City Council finds that in conformance with UC §10-3-702, the governing body of the city may pass any ordinance to regulate, require, prohibit, govern, control or supervise any activity, business, conduct or condition authorized by State law or any other provision of law; and,

**WHEREAS**, the City Council finds that there have been several requests for police presence at private events; and,

**WHEREAS**, the City Council finds they are willing to accommodate the requests but wish to establish a fee so as to not incur additional costs for the City; and,

**WHEREAS**, the City Council finds that in order to charge a fee for any service it must first set out and establish the fee by ordinance; and,

**WHEREAS**, the City Council finds that providing these fees in the City's Consolidated Fee Schedule is an effective way to make this information available to the public; and,

**WHEREAS**, the City Council finds that the public convenience and necessity requires the administrative action now taken by the City,

**THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** by the City of South Ogden that:

#### **SECTION II - AMENDMENT OF THE CITY'S CONSOLIDATED FEE SCHEDULE**

The City's Consolidated Fee Schedule is amended to add a fee for requested police presence, as well as a clerical correction for business license late fees, and the same is adopted as part of the official fee schedule for South Ogden City shown as **Attachment “A”**, made a part by this reference and as then set out in the full Consolidated Fee Schedule

### **SECTION III - PRIOR ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS**

That the above fees, where they may have been taken from prior City Ordinances and Resolutions, are listed here for centralization and convenience; and that the body and substance of those prior Ordinances and Resolutions, with their specific provisions, where not otherwise in conflict with this Ordinance, are reaffirmed and readopted.

### **SECTION IV - REPEALER OF CONFLICTING ENACTMENTS**

All orders, ordinances and resolutions regarding the changes enacted and adopted which have been adopted by the City, or parts, which conflict with this Ordinance, are, for such conflict, repealed, except this repeal will not be construed to revive any act, order or resolution, or part, repealed.

### **SECTION V - SAVINGS CLAUSE**

If any provision of this Ordinance be held or deemed, or shall be invalid, inoperative or unenforceable such will not render any other provision or provisions invalid, inoperative or unenforceable to any extent whatever, this Ordinance being deemed the separate independent and severable act of the City Council of South Ogden City.

### **SECTION VI - DATE OF EFFECT**

This Ordinance will be effective on the 15<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2025, and after publication or posting as required by law.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF SOUTH OGDEN CITY,  
STATE OF UTAH**, on this 15<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2025.

**SOUTH OGDEN**, a municipal corporation

---

Mayor Russell Porter

ATTESTED:

---

Leesa Kapetanov, MMC  
City Recorder

## **ATTACHMENT "A"**

### **ORDINANCE NO. 25-10**

Ordinance Of South Ogden City Amending The City's Consolidated Fee Schedule,  
Creating A Fee For Requested Police Presence, And Making Clerical Corrections

15 Jul 25

## Police Department Fees

### Alarm Fees and Fines

Description	Fee/Fine
Alarm Permit Fee	\$50
Third False Alarm Fine	\$50
Fourth False Alarm Fine	\$100
Fifth False Alarm Fine	\$100
Reinstatement Fee (after fifth false alarm)	\$50

Once a reinstatement fee has been paid, the alarm fine cycle begins again at the third false alarm following the reinstatement.

### Annual Sex Offender Registry Fee

Description	Fee
Annual Sex Offender Registry Fee <sup>bb</sup>	\$25
Annual Child Abuse and Child Trafficking Registry Fee <sup>cc</sup>	\$25

<sup>bb</sup> Fee added 15 June 10 by Ordinance 10-06

<sup>cc</sup> Fee added 16 April 19 by Ordinance 19-21

In accordance with UCA §77-36.2(6)(a), Police Reports shall be made available to the victim of the crime which forms the basis for the report at no charges (Added 15 Feb 05)

### Fingerprints

Description	Fee
Set* of fingerprints	\$25

\*Set is defined as up to three (3) ten-print cards.

### Request for Police Presence

Description	Fee
Price per officer per hour*	<u>\$100</u>

\*Minimum of two hours per officer

### Traffic School Fees

Violation	Base Criteria	Fee
Speeding** 1-14.99	No other moving violations within the past 6 months	Reg. Bail Schedule for Speeding plus \$25 Admin Fee to Court plus Cost of on-line Traffic School Course
Speeding 15 or More	Does not qualify	N/A
Speeding in School Zone	Does not qualify	N/A
Presence of any Alcohol	Does not qualify	N/A
Auto Accident Event	Does not qualify	N/A

<b>Retail Sales/Rentals</b>	<b>\$73</b>
Auto Sales	
Carry-Out Only Restaurant	
Cellular Phone Retail Sales	
Computer Sales/Service	
Furniture Sales	
Printing, Copy, Design, Visual Communications	
Rental Center	
Retail Sales	
Retail Sales—Non-profit	
Scuba Diving Sales and Service	
Supply Store	
Tire Center	
Used Auto Sales	
<b>Smoke Shop</b>	<b>\$211</b>
<b>Solicitor</b>	<b>\$14</b>
Door-to-door sales	
<b>Storage</b>	<b>\$65</b>
Self-Storage Units Rental	
Storage Facility	
<b>Temporary/Seasonal</b>	<b>\$14</b>

\* The Listed Total Fees for the Good Landlord Program do NOT include the fee for the landlord training class. The fee is set by the training provider and will vary from time to time.

The Business License Fees shall be paid and credited such that payment of the annual fee will not be due and payable again until one calendar year has elapsed from the date the fee is paid. [Late Fees](#) [A late fee of 50% of the base license fee](#) shall be assessed if the base license fee is not paid within 30 days of the original due date for either renewal or new license. This late fee added 06 Feb 07.